



GET LIFE RIGHT

IVALIFE Insurance Limited

IVAsave

With-Profits Regular Premium Savings Plan

Key Features Document

1. PURPOSE

This Key Features Document provides a summary of the main features of **IVAsave With-Profits Regular Premium Savings Plan**. IVALIFE Insurance Limited ("IVALIFE") is committed to ensure that **You** purchase a **Policy** that meets **Your** requirements. The **Plan** aims to provide **You** with a secure and steady growth of **Your** capital in the medium to long term, with the added benefit of limited life cover.

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS YOU SHOULD CONSIDER READING

This Key Features Document is designed to give **You** key information required to make an informed purchase decision but should be read in conjunction with:

- the **About Us** information document,
- **Your Personal Illustration**,
- the **Key Information Document** of With-Profits Regular Premium Savings Plan, and
- the **With-Profits Principles Document**.

We recommend that **You** read the **With-Profits Regular Premium Savings Plan Policy Booklet** which includes the full policy terms and conditions.

Product Name:	IVAsave (the "Plan")
Manufacturer:	IVALIFE Insurance Limited
Regulator:	Malta Financial Services Authority
Published Date:	1st February 2021

2. PRODUCT INFORMATION

Product Type	With-Profits Regular Premium Savings Plan
Basis of Life Cover	Single Life only or Joint Life (First Death)
Premium Payment Frequency	Monthly, Quarterly, Semi-Annually and Annually
Minimum Contributions	€40 Monthly, €120 Quarterly, €240 Semi-Annually, €480 Annually
Single Premium Top-Up Contributions	The minimum contribution is €500. No Top Ups can be made in the final year of the Plan
Capital Guarantee	Yes (If kept up to maturity and after deduction of applicable charges as stated in section 6)

3. POLICY TERM/LIMITS

Minimum Term	10 years
Maximum Term	57 years
Minimum Age of person covered at inception	18 years old
Maximum Age of person covered at inception	65 years old
Maximum Age of person covered at Maturity	75 years old
Minimum Age of Policy Owner at inception	18 years old (or any corporate entity)



A: Gaba Building, Level 2, Naxxar Road, Iklin, IKL9026 **T:** 2226 9500 **E:** info@iva.life **W:** www.iva.life

IVALIFE Insurance Limited ("the Company") is authorised and regulated by the Malta Financial Services Authority to carry on long term insurance business under the Insurance Business Act (Chapter. 403 of the Laws of Malta).

KFD-REG-BDD-V2-0421

4. BENEFITS

Death Benefit	Free life cover of €1000 in addition to the Policy Account . If an additional Level Term or Decreasing Term benefit is chosen, the Policy will also pay the additional sum insured
Maturity Benefit	Lump sum payment of 100% of the full value of the Plan , including any bonuses accrued to the maturity date
Additional Death benefit	Level Term or Decreasing Term Sum Insured can be added to this Plan on inception and on premium payment frequency
Partial Withdrawals	Applicable after 3 year premiums have been paid, subject to retaining a minimum of €1,000 in the Plan and withdrawing a minimum of €1,000. Surrender charges may apply
Cooling-Off Period	30 days from Policy inception

5. CHARGES

Policy Fee	€5 Monthly, €12 Quarterly, €25 Semi-Annually, €40 Annually
Single Premium Top Up Allocation Charge	2%
Market Value Adjustment (MVA)	In the case of an early surrender or partial withdrawal, the Company reserves the right to apply a Market Value Adjustment (MVA) in order to ensure equity between Policy Owners remaining in the with-profits fund and those leaving the fund under adverse investment conditions. The MVA applies over and above any surrender charges.
Annual Management Charge	0.96 % of Asset Share
Allocation Charges	Year 1 – 25% of first year premium Year 2 – 20% of second year premium Year 3 onwards – Nil Allocation charges apply to both initial and additional premiums.
Surrender Charges (Completed years of premium payment)	Year 1 to 3 - 100% Year 4 - 80% Year 5 - 60% Year 6 - 50% Year 7 - 40% Year 8 - 30% Year 9 - 20% Year 10 - 10% Year 11 onwards - NIL %

6. RISK FACTORS

Your capital, net of charges, is guaranteed subject to keeping **Your Plan** to maturity.

Cashing **Your Plan** within the first 10 years will be subject to surrender charges as outlined in section 5 of this document.

In the case of a partial or full surrender, **IVALIFE** reserves its right to apply a Market Value Adjustment, additional to surrender charges, if applicable.

7. TAX STATUS

Under current legislation **You** are not liable to pay income tax whether **You** surrender the **Plan** or retain it to maturity. However, tax at the rate of 15% is payable by **IVALIFE** on profits attributable to such **Plans** on surrender or maturity, where the **Policy Owner** is resident in Malta. Payment of the **Death Benefit** under the **Plan** is not taxable.

Please note that tax treatment depends on **Your** individual circumstances and that tax legislation may change in the future. It is suggested that **You** contact **Your** professional tax advisor for specific advice on **Your** personal tax status.

8. FINANCIAL ADVICE

This document is not designed to offer financial advice and should not be used in isolation when making a decision about **Your** financial planning. **You** may wish to seek financial advice before starting a long-term savings contract.

9. SUSTAINABILITY-RELATED DISCLOSURES

ENTITY LEVEL

IVALIFE does not at this stage consider the integration of 'sustainability risks' (as defined under Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 November 2019 on sustainability-related disclosures in the financial services sector) into its investment decision-making and/or insurance advisory processes as being directly relevant to the offering of its insurance-based investment products and/or any insurance advice provided in relation thereto. Nor does **IVALIFE** consider the likely impacts of sustainability risks on the returns it offers to **You**, as this does not fall within any of the current investment strategies of **IVALIFE** and/or of the financial instruments linked to the products of **IVALIFE**.

Having commenced its formal business operations as at the 1 March 2021, **IVALIFE** does not consider the integration of sustainability risks to be a strategic priority at this point in time. Rather, **IVALIFE**'s immediate focus is to implement a sound financial, governance and operational framework for **Your** benefit and peace of mind, and this so as to ensure that **IVALIFE** is able to meet its obligations under this **Plan**.

In so far as the current position may change in the future, **IVALIFE** will amend this Key Features Document to this effect.

PRODUCT LEVEL

The investments underlying the **Plan** do not take into account the EU criteria for environmentally sustainable investments.

10. DEFINITION OF TERMS

The following interpretation applies to the words and terms which appear in this Key Features Document in black bold:

Company, IVALIFE means IVALIFE Insurance Limited, registered as a limited liability company under the Laws of Malta, bearing company registration number C94404, having Our Head Office situated at Gaba Building, Level 2, Naxxar Road, Iklin IKL 9026.

Death Benefit means the amount of the lump sum paid upon death of the Life/Lives Insured according to the terms of the Policy.

Decreasing Term means that the Sum Insured decreases according to the loan repayment.

Endorsement means a document We issue showing any changes to the Policy Schedule and terms and conditions of the Policy.

Level Term means that the Sum Insured remains unchanged throughout the term of the Policy.

Life/Lives Insured means the natural person/s whose life is covered under the Policy and whose death will result in the Death Benefit under the Policy becoming payable.

Plan means the life insurance product described in this Key Features Document.

Policy means your contract of insurance including the terms and conditions (and Policy Schedule) as described and agreed throughout your application process.

Policy Account means the value of the amounts invested (after deduction of applicable charges) as well as any bonuses declared and added to the Policy.

Policy Owner, "You" or "Your" means the owner(s) of the Policy who is/are legally entitled to receive the amount of cover when a valid claim is made. This may include assignee(s) or personal representative(s) (where appropriate) and may be the Life Insured.

Policy Schedule means the summary attached to the Policy which includes the details of the Policyholder, Life Insured, Beneficiaries, Death Benefit, premium and the type of cover.

Regular Premium means the premium that you pay at agreed regular intervals over the lifetime of the Policy.

Sum Insured means the maximum pre-agreed amount payable under the Policy as stated in the Policy Schedule and any Endorsement issued.